
 

 
 

 

Please note that this meeting will be webcast. 
Members of the public who do not wish to appear 
in the webcast will be able to sit in the balcony, 

which is not in camera range. 

 

 
 
 
 

CABINET 
 

7.30 pm 
Wednesday 

13 September 2023 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 9: Quorum 3 
 
Councillor Ray Morgon (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Keith Darvill Lead Member for Climate Change 

Councillor Gillian Ford Lead Member for Adults and Health 

Councillor Oscar Ford Lead Member for Children and Young People 

Councillor Paul McGeary Lead Member for Housing 

Councillor Paul Middleton Lead Member for Corporate, Culture and 
Leisure Services 

Councillor Barry Mugglestone Lead Member for Environment 

Councillor Christopher Wilkins Lead Member for Finance and 
Transformation 

Councillor Graham Williamson Lead Member for Development and 
Regeneration 

 
 

Zena Smith 
Head of Committee and Election Services  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Bernadette Lynch tel: 01708 434849 

e-mail: bernadette.lynch@havering.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Cabinet, 13 September 2023 

 
 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means: - 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 

 



Cabinet, 13 September 2023 

 
 

 



Cabinet, 13 September 2023 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 
1 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 On behalf of the Chairman, there will be an announcement about the arrangements in 

case of fire or other events that might require the meeting room or building’s 
evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 Apologies received from Councillor Graham Williamson 

 

3 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still disclose an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter.  
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 9th August 2023, 

and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 ADVERTISING AND SPONSORSHIP POLICY (Pages 7 - 52) 
 

6 HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT POLICY (Pages 53 - 64) 
 

7 REPORT FROM PEOPLE OSSC ADULT PROVISIONS TOPIC GROUP (Pages 65 - 
110) 

 

 
  

 
 



 

 

 
MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Wednesday, 9 August 2023  

(7.30  - 8.17 pm) 
 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor Ray Morgon (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 
 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Gillian Ford Lead Member for Adults and Health 

Councillor Oscar Ford Lead Member for Children and 
Young People 

Councillor Paul Middleton Lead Member for Corporate, Culture 
and Leisure Services 

Councillor Barry Mugglestone Lead Member for Environment 

Councillor Christopher Wilkins Lead Member for Finance and 
Transformation 

 
 
106 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
Members were advised of the Fire Safety procedures in the Council 
Chamber. 
 

107 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies received from Councillor Paul McGeary and Councillor Keith 
Darvill.  
Cllr Graham Williamson also sent apologies, but attended via the video 
conference facility to present a report. 
 

108 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

109 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19th July 2023, were agreed as a 
correct record and the Chair signed them. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Cabinet, 9 August 2023 

 
 

 

110 ALL AGE CARERS STRATEGY  
 
Carer’s Strategy 2023-2026. A strategy for those of all ages who provide 
informal and unpaid care in Havering. 
 
The report was introduced by Councillor Gillian Ford, Cabinet Member for Health 
and Adult Care Services. 
 
The Carer’s Strategy focusses on unpaid Carers (those who provide unpaid and 
informal care to their friends or family) who provide invaluable support for loved 
ones and friends on a daily basis. The recent Covid Pandemic further highlighted 
the significant role that they play in supporting people to remain well at home. They 
coordinate car
[...]
heir commitment to the Havering 

pledge upon election).  

 
The Cabinet approved the action plan. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 6



 

CABINET 
 

 

Subject Heading: 
 

Advertising and Sponsorship Policy 

Cabinet Member: 
 

Cllr Ray Morgon, Leader 

SLT Lead: 
 

Andrew Blake-Herbert, Chief Executive 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Marcus.Chrysostomou@havering.gov.uk 
 
Mark.Ansell@havering.gov.uk 
 

Policy context: 
 

The policy supports the objectives 
contained in the vision The Havering You 
Want to be Part Of in securing the best 
health outcomes for residents. 
 

Financial summary: 
 

The policy will accompany a tender for 
small format advertising panels that is 
estimated to generate around £50k per 
annum as we move from analogue to 
digital panels. 
 
It will apply to all Council advertising 
assets and sponsorship arrangements. 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

Yes. The policy will have a significant 
effect on two or more wards. 
 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

The policy will be reviewed annually. 

Reviewing OSC: 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Board 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
 
 X Resources - A well run Council that delivers for People and Place. 

 
Place an X as appropriate 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Marcus.Chrysostomou@havering.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.Ansell@havering.gov.uk


Cabinet, 13/09/2023 

 
 
 

1 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The Council currently does not have an advertising and sponsorship policy and 
relies on the policies of contractors to determine what is seen on advertising panels 
and billboards across the borough and for service based judgements for other 
assets and sponsorship agreements. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
To agree and adopt the borough-wide advertising and sponsorship policy attached 
at Appendix One. 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

The Council’s new strategic vision ‘The Havering You Want to be Part of' outlines 
an approach to im
[...]
eport Author and contact details: 
 

Trevor Cook, 01708 431250, 
trevor.cook@havering.gov.uk  

Policy context: 
 

This is a change in the existing School 
Transport Policy to offer alternative 
options to parents/carers to get their child 
to school 

Financial summary: 
 

This Policy change will enable the service 
to meet its MTFS target over the next 4 
years of £1.4m 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

Indicate grounds for decision being Key: 

(a) Expenditure or saving (including 
anticipated income) of £500,000 or more 

 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

September 2024  

Reviewing OSC: 
 

People OSSC 

 
 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
People - Things that matter for residents          X                                            
 

Place - A great place to live, work and enjoy X 
 
Resources - A well run Council that delivers for People and Place. X 

 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



Cabinet, 12 September 2023 

 
 
 

 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
In recent years, Havering has experienced a significant and continued increase in 
the number of requests for an Education Health and Care Plan (EHCP) and the 
number of EHCPs being issued.  The number has increased from 1,328 in 2017/18 
to 2,189 in 2021/22, a cumulative increase of 861, or 62% based on 2017/18 
levels.  This increase is forecast to increase further, and we expect to have over 
3,200 by 2025/26. 
 
This increase in EHCPs has also resulted in a significant increase in demand for 
transport assistance, and spend has exceeded budgets for a number of years, 
despite various mitigations being introduced.  The pandemic impacted on spend as 
travel was disrupted due to the various periods of lockdown, which meant that 
spend was suppressed in 2020/21 and 2021/22, but spend in 2022/23 was £5.5m, 
against a budget of £2.7m – an overspend of £2.8m. 
 
The DfE has recently launched new Home-to-school travel statutory guidance, 
which requires the Local Authority to review its existing policies. 
  
We currently support around 600 individuals up to 25 years old with Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities.  It tends to be parents applying for young 
people up to 16 then individuals post 16 up to 25 subject to individual’s capacity 
and ability. 
 
The aim of the project is ultimately to deliver a more personalised transport 
assistance service, whilst delivering savings of £1.4m over four years as a 
minimum.  We aim to introduce new policies to meet the new statutory guidance 
from the DfE for the relevant age groups.   
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
Cabinet is recommended to agree to consult on the attached draft Home to School 
Transport policy 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 54



Cabinet, 12 September 2023 

 
 
 

 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

1. Havering Council currently offers advice, support and assistance to eligible 
children and young people travelling between home and school/college in 
accordance with the criteria set out in our home to school travel assistance 
policy. 

 
2. In recent years, Havering has experienced a significant and continued 

increase in the number of requests for an Education Health and Care Plan 
(EHCP) and the number of EHCPs being issued.  The number has 
increased from 1,328 in 2017/18 to 2,189 in 2021/22, a cumulative increase 
of 861, or 62% based on 2017/18 levels.  This increase is forecast to 
increase further, and we expect to have over 3,200 by 2025/26. 

 
3. This increase in EHCPs has also resulted in a significant increase in 

demand for transport assistance, and spend has exceeded budgets for a 
number of years, despite various mitigations being introduced.  The 
pandemic impacted on spend as travel was disrupted due to the various 
periods of lockdown, which meant that spend was suppressed in 2020/21 
and 2021/22, but spend in 2022/23 was £5.5m, against a budget of £2.7m – 
an overspend of £2.8m. 

 
4. The purpose of this report is to gain approval for a consultati
[...]
rrently 
on offer as well as support to parents to make the best choices to achieve the 
desired outcomes for children and young people. 
 
 
Health and Wellbeing implications and Risks 
The risks to the mental well-being of staff will be affected trying to manage and 
maintain the current process and maintain the cost implications 
 
Trying to promote physical activity through walking to school and reducing taxi 
usage will impact on the health and wellbeing of those children who are physically 
able to walk to school 
 
 
 
 

Page 62



Cabinet, 12 September 2023 

 
 
 

 

 
ENVIRONMENTAL AND CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
With the proposals on the Home to School we aim to reduce the number of taxis 
being utilised on a daily basis and there reduce the emissions that result from this 
reduction supporting cleaner air quality. 
 

 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

This Report is part exempt and Appendices A,B and C are not available for 
public inspection as they contain or relate to exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
They are exempt because they relate to information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding the 
information) and the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 

CABINET 
 

 

Subject Heading: 
 

REPORT INTO ADULTs WITH 
DISABILITIES PROVISIONS TOPIC 
GROUP 

Cabinet Member: 
 

Gillian Ford – Deputy Leader of the 
Council and Cabinet Member for Adults 
and Health 

SLT Lead: 
 

Barbara Nicholls - Strategic Director of 
People 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Anisah Rahman– National Management 
Trainee 
Anisah.Rahman@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 

The report deals with information 
previously requested by the Peoples 
Overview Scrutiny and Sub-Committee. 

 

Financial summary: 
 

Should the decision be agreed that will be 

the subject of a separate Report-

Recommendation 1 would need further 

work to identify an appropriate budget  

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

No- a non-key decision 

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



Cabinet, 13th September 2023 

 
 
 

 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

March 2024- Ahead of the new financial 
year and subject to Cabinet approving the 
initial recommendations highlighted in the 
report- the appropriate considerations will 
be undertaken to assess the job post 
grading and position under the new TOM 
structure. 

Reviewing OSC: 
 

People OSSC 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 

 People - Things that matter for residents                     X                                 
 
 Place - A great place to live, work and enjoy 
 
 Resources - A well run Council that delivers for People and Place. 
 
 
 

  

Page 66



Cabinet, 13th September 2023 

 
 
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
This report contains the findings and recommendations that have emerged after the 
Topic Group scrutinised the topic selected by the Committee in December 2022.   
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. Note the report and recommendation of the adults with disabilities 
provisions Topic Group (attached): 

 
2. Cabinet agrees in principle that, subject to sufficient funding being available, 

Havering to employ a specialist Supported Employment Adviser for adults 
with disabilities to work alongside day provision and support transition to 
internships and paid employment. If agreed, authorisation to create this post 
will be delegated to the appropriate member of the Executive Leadership 
team. The job role to include: 
 

a. Improving employability opportunities and the delivery of such routes 
ensuring accessibility for all with the Council engaging with adults 
with disabilities by supporting and signposting these opportunities, 
and creating relationships with local businesses to employ adults 
with disabilities. 

b. Creating an action plan/recommendations aligned to actions in the 
All Age Autism Strategy  

c. Developing schemes with local businesses to help provide 
employment opportunities for adults with disabilities over the age of 
25 

d. Encouraging employers to complete the Oliver McGowan mandatory 
training in line with national legislation passed July 2022 

e. Expanding Council operated services for jobs i.e Avelon Day Centre, 
explore options around social enterprise schemes  

 
 

3. Agrees that a review be undertaken of Havering’s local offer (covering ages 
16-25) and amended, following the statutory requirements, to ensure that it is 
a comprehensive and detailed with signposting to identify current 
apprenticeships available for young adults with disabilities. 
 

4. Agrees that the Council should create “Quality Standards” for providers within 
Havering, including frequency of monitoring and inspection and then monitor 
and inspect providers for compliance with them, following benchmarking 
against other North East London boroughs. These Quality Standards should 
address the quality of provisions and their individual, tailored offer to service 
users. Agrees that the Council should provide, if resources permit, a 

Page 67



Cabinet, 13th September 2023 

 
 
 

 

specialised meaningful set of activity programs for 25+ residents with 
disabilities - with person-specific requirements to help improve the quality of 
the services provided for this group.  

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

At its meeting in December 2022, the Peoples’ Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee 
agreed to establish a Topic Group to review the adults with disabilities provisions 
within Havering.  
 
Attached is a copy of the Topic Group’s report. The report includes details of the 
research that it undertook in reaching the conclusions and recommendations set out.  
 
Appendices A- DFN Project Search 
Appendices B- Report Temp for LA’s Adult Programme  
Appendices C- DFN Projected Costs 
 
 
 

 
REASONS AND OPTIONS 

 
 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
 
The Council should continue to support employment of adults with disabilities and 
enable wider employment opportunities with the borough. Improving employability 
opportunities and the delivery of such routes ensuring accessibility for all with the 
Council engaging with adults with disabilities by supporting and signposting these 
opportunities, and creating relationships with local businesses to employ adults with 
disabilities. 
 
Other options considered: 
 
An option that was considered was implementing a Local Authority adult programme 
run by DFN Project Search, however the financial commitment and estimated 
running costs were high- as seen in the Appendices attached. 

 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 

Page 68



Cabinet, 13th September 2023 

 
 
 

 

Recommendation 1 in this report will have financial implications, further work and a 

restructure report will need to be undertaken in order to identify the full financial 

implications and appropriate budget to identify the resources to fund the 

recommendation. The level of funding required would be established with the 

grading of the post. This service funding could be considered as part of the 

ongoing TOM work. Recommendations 2 and 3 have no financial implications. 

 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
The Local Authority has duties under the Children and Families Act 2014 to ensure 

that any educational provision required for an adult in the age range 18-25 and set 

out in an Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP) is provided.  

 

Section 181 of the Health and Care Act 2022 introduces a requirement into the 

Health and Social Care Act 2008 and regulation 18 of the Health and Social Care 

Act 2008 (Regulated Activities) Regulations 2014 (the 2014 Regulations) that, from 

1 July 2022, service providers registered with the CQC must ensure their staff 

receive training on learning disability and autism appropriate to their role. It applies 

to all registered providers of all health and adult social care in England and is 

(known as “McGowan training”). 

 

The statutory scheme for the local offer is set out in Section 30 Children and 

Families Act 2014 and under subsection (5) a local authority must keep its local 

offer under review and may from time to time revise it. The proposals are in line 

with this provision but it must be noted that there are requirements about 

consultation whenever the offer is to be amended.  

 

The other proposals do not appear to be statutorily required but it is open to the 

Council to agree them using their general powers under s 1 Localism Act 2011. 

Other than the above comments there appear to be no legal implications in 

approving the recommendations.  

 

The Committee cannot make an executive decision to implement the 

recommendation in this Report and if this is to be approved it will have to be 

Page 69



Cabinet, 13th September 2023 

 
 
 

 

considered by an executive decision maker before it can be implemented. It will of 

course have financial implications which may be relevant for any ultimate executive 

decision maker to consider. 

 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
The recommendations will require the creation of and recruitment to a new post of 

Supported Employment Adviser for Adults with disabilities which will be managed 

in accordance with the Council’s policies and procedures. 

 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
None directly although the successful adoption of the recommendations in the 

Topic Group’s report would serve to support adults with disabilities with 

employment and working skills in Havering.  

 

An EA is not necessary at this early stage in the process as this decision suggests 

recommendations which may or may not be agreed to, if they are agreed to, an EA 

would look to be completed. 

 

 
Health and Wellbeing implications and Risks 
 
Employment has positive impacts on health and wellbeing of individuals including 

those with disabilities. Access to Work Advisers are known to be effective when 

they are trained to the required standards and are supported by the local system. 

Therefore, adequate training and management support must be ensured to see 

results. Volunteering as health champions by the adults with disabilities may not 

only strengthen their job applications in care sector, but will increase their own 

knowledge on health and wellbeing which take can subsequently to support 

wellbeing in their workplaces. 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL AND CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 

There are no environmental and climate change implications and risks 

 

Page 70



Cabinet, 13th September 2023 

 
 
 

 

 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



People Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee – Report for Adult with Disabilities 

Provisions Topic Group 

 

 
 

  

 

 

REPORT OF PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 

ADULT WITH DISABILITIES PROVISIONS TOPIC GROUP 

 

 

 

 

BACKGROUND 

 
1. At its meeting on 6 December 2022, the People Overview & Scrutiny 

Sub-Committee commissioned a Topic Group for an insight into the 
current provisions available for adults with a range of disabilities within 
Havering including learning disabilities and autism, but also people with 
physical and sensory disabilities and mental health issues. 

 
2. The terms of this review related to the impact on adults with disabilities 

over the age of 25 years old, exploring the avenues into employment 
and opportunity within Havering. 

 
3. The Group established a timetable to hold meetings with Council 

officers and third sector providers.  
 

4. The Topic Group consisted of Councillors Darren Wise (Chairman) 
Jacqueline McArdle and Julie Lamb, (Special) Statutory member 
representing Special Edu
[...]
andard in place but instead commit to 
yearly audits. Moving forward there is a working group for the North 
East London boroughs and a working group for London Wide 
Boroughs to discuss and implement a standard as a whole. Once the 
working groups are set up and a meeting held with Havering Officers, 
then they will report back with updates.  

 

14. Employability Schemes and Transitioning Process 

 
Members noted many of the current schemes in place for SEND 
provisions were allocated to those within the age group of 16-25 year 
olds due to the Education Health Care Plan funding available within the 
timeframe. Members considered the weakness in the lack of 
progression from internship to paid employment available for those 
aged 25+ years with disabilities, transitioned support from day 
provisions into paid employment, and the limitation of having three 
Officers dedicated to the general service of supporting unemployed 
adults into work who may or may not have disabilities. Members noted 
employing a specialist Supported Employment Adviser for adults with 
disabilities to work alongside day provision and support transition to 
internships and paid employment would be beneficial.  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 75



 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. Note the report and recommendation of the adults with disabilities 
provisions Topic Group: 

2. Cabinet agrees in principle that, subject to sufficient funding being 
available, Havering to employ a specialist Supported Employment 
Adviser for adults with disabilities to work alongside day provision and 
support transition to internships and paid employment. If agreed, 
authorisation to create this post will be delegated to the appropriate 
member of the Executive Leadership team. The job role to include: 
 

a. Improving employability opportunities and the delivery of such 
routes ensuring accessibility for all with the Council engaging 
with adults with disabilities by supporting and signposting 
these opportunities, and creating relationships with local 
businesses to employ adults with disabilities. 

b. Creating an action plan/recommendations aligned to actions in 
the All Age Autism Strategy  

c. Developing schemes with local businesses to help provide 
employment opportunities for adults with disabilities over the 
age of 25 

d. Encouraging employers to complete the Oliver McGowan 
mandatory training in line with national legislation passed July 
2022 

e. Expanding Council operated services for jobs i.e Avelon Day 
Centre, explore options around social enterprise schemes  

 
 

3. Agrees that a review be undertaken of Havering’s local offer (covering 
ages 16-25) and amended, following the statutory requirements, to 
ensure that it is a comprehensive and detailed with signposting to 
identify current apprenticeships available for young adults with 
disabilities. 
 

4. Agrees that the Council should create “Quality Standards” for providers 
within Havering, including frequency of monitoring and inspection and 
then monitor and inspect providers for compliance with them, following 
benchmarking against other North East London boroughs. These 
Quality Standards should address the quality of provisions and their 
individual, tailored offer to service users. Agrees that the Council 
should provide, if resources permit, a specialised meaningful set of 
activity programs for 25+ residents with disabilities - with person-
specific requirements to help improve the quality of the services 
provided for this group.  

 

 

Page 76



Document is Restricted

Page 77

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 103

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Advertising and Sponsorship Policy
	6 Home to School Transport Policy
	7 Report from People OSSC Adult Provisions Topic Group
	7.1 Final Report
	7.2 EXEMPT Appendix A- DFN Project SEARCH LA
	7.3 EXEMPT Appendix B- Report Temp for LA's for an adult programme
	7.4 EXEMPT Appendix C- DFN costs




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Wednesday, 13 September 2023  

(7.30  - 8.15 pm) 
 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor Ray Morgon (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 
 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Keith Darvill Lead Member for Climate Change 

Councillor Gillian Ford Lead Member for Adults and Health 

Councillor Oscar Ford Lead Member for Children and 
Young People 

Councillor Paul McGeary Lead Member for Housing 

Councillor Paul Middleton Lead Member for Corporate,Culture 
and Leisure Services 

Councillor Barry Mugglestone Lead Member for Environment 

Councillor Christopher Wilkins Lead Member for Finance and 
Transformation 

 
114 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
Members were advised of the Fire Safety procedures in the Council 
Chamber. 
 

115 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies received from Councillor Graham Williamson. 
 

116 DISCLOSURES OF  INTEREST  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

117 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9th August 2023, were agreed as a 
correct record and the Chair signed them. 
 

118 ADVERTISING AND SPONSORSHIP POLICY  
 
Advertising and Sponsorship Policy 
 
The report was introduced by the Leader of the Council, Cllr Ray 
Morgon 



Cabinet, 13 September 2023 

 
 

 

 
The Council currently does not have an advertising and sponsorship policy and 
relies on the policies of contractors to determine what is seen on advertising panels 
and billboards across the borough and for service based judgements for other 
assets and sponsorship agreements. 

 
The Cabinet: 

Agreed and adopted the borough-wide advertising and sponsorship policy 
attached at Appendix One. 

 
119 HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT POLICY  

 
Report: Home to School Transport Policy Consultation 
 
The report was introduced by Cllr Oscar Ford, Cabinet Member for 
Children’s Services. 
 
In recent years, Havering has experienced a significant and continued 
increase in the number of requests for an Education Health and Care Plan 
(EHCP) and the number of EHCPs being issued.  The number has 
increased from 1,328 in 2017/18 to 2,189 in 2021/22, a cumulative increase 
of 861, or 62% based on 2017/18 levels.  This increase is forecast to 
increase further, and we expect to have over 3,200 by 2025/26. 
 
This increase in EHCPs has also resulted in a significant increase in 
demand for transport assistance, and spend has exceeded budgets for a 
number of years, despite various mitigations being introduced.  The 
pandemic impacted on spend as travel was disrupted due to the various 
periods of lockdown, which meant that spend was suppressed in 2020/21 
and 2021/22, but spend in 2022/23 was £5.5m, against a budget of £2.7m – 
an overspend of £2.8m. 
 
The DfE has recently launched new Home-to-school travel statutory 
guidance, which requires the Local Authority to review its existing policies. 
  
We currently support around 600 individuals up to 25 years old with Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities.  It tends to be parents applying for 
young people up to 16 then individuals post 16 up to 25 subject to 
individual’s capacity and ability. 
 
The aim of the project is ultimately to deliver a more personalised transport 
assistance service, whilst delivering savings of £1.4m over four years as a 
minimum.  We aim to introduce new policies to meet the new statutory 
guidance from the DfE for the relevant age groups.   
 
Cabinet agreed to consult on the attached draft Home to School Transport 
policy 
 

120 REPORT FROM PEOPLE OSSC ADULT PROVISIONS TOPIC GROUP  
 



Cabinet, 13 September 2023 

 
 

 

Title: Report into Adults with Disabilities Provisions Topic Group 
 
The report was presented by Cllr Gillian Ford, Cabinet Member for Adult 
Social Care & Health 
 
This report contains the findings and recommendations that have emerged 
after the Topic Group scrutinised the topic selected by the Committee in 
December 2022.   
 
Cabinet: 
 
1. Noted the report and recommendation of the adults with disabilities 

provisions Topic Group (attached): 
 

2. Cabinet agreed in principle that, subject to sufficient funding being 
available, Havering to employ a specialist Supported Employment 
Adviser for adults with disabilities to work alongside day provision and 
support transition to internships and paid employment. If agreed, 
authorisation to create this post will be delegated to the Strategic Lead – 
People. The job role to include: 
 

a) Improving employability opportunities and the delivery of such routes 
ensuring accessibility for all with the Council engaging with adults 
with disabilities by supporting and signposting these opportunities, 
and creating relationships with local businesses to employ adults 
with disabilities. 

b) Creating an action plan/recommendations aligned to actions in the All 
Age Autism Strategy  

c) Developing schemes with local businesses to help provide 
employment opportunities for adults with disabilities over the age of 
25 

d) Encouraging employers to complete the Oliver McGowan mandatory 
training in line with national legislation passed July 2022 

e) Expanding Council operated services for jobs i.e. Avelon Day Centre, 
explore options around social enterprise schemes  

 
3. Agreed that a review be undertaken of Havering’s local offer (covering 

ages 16-25) and amended, following the statutory requirements, to 
ensure that it is a comprehensive and detailed with signposting to identify 
current apprenticeships available for young adults with disabilities. 
 

4. Agreed that the Council should create “Quality Standards” for providers 
within Havering, including frequency of monitoring and inspection and 
then monitor and inspect providers for compliance with them, following 
benchmarking against other North East London boroughs. These Quality 
Standards should address the quality of provisions and their individual, 
tailored offer to service users. Agrees that the Council should provide, if 
resources permit, a specialised meaningful set of activity programs for 
25+ residents with disabilities - with person-specific requirements to help 
improve the quality of the services provided for this group.  

 



Cabinet, 13 September 2023 

 
 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


